financial information that had been previously consolidated.  These adjustments led to an increase in revenue and cost
of sales of $9,945 and $22,325, respectively, and a decrease in gross profit of $12,380 and an increase in net income
of $473 in the three-month period ended September 30, 2022 and an increase in revenue and cost of sales of $4,985
and $28,972, respectively, and a decrease in gross profit and an increase in net income of $23,937 and $7,350,
respectively, in the nine-month period ended September 30, 2022.

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except where noted)

31

22. RESTATEMENT OF THREE AND NINE MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(continued)

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s unaudited Condensed
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

  September 30, 2022
  As previously reported Adjustments As restated

  $ $ $
ASSETS
Current

Cash and cash equivalents  4,763 (269) 4,494
Marketable securities 5 1,204 -   1,204
Trade and other receivables 6 93,176  (13,325)  79,851
Inventory 7 52,295 (15,844)  36,451
Prepaid expenses and deposits  19,673 (12,600)  7,073

  171,111 (42,038)  129,073

Other assets  89 (36) 53
Recoverable taxes 6 14,155 -  14,155
Property, plant and equipment 8 75,248 (2,281) 72,967
Mineral property 9 102,353 9,657   112,010
Deferred income tax asset  - 7,291 7,291
Total assets  362,956 14,631 335,549

LIABILITIES

Current
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,17 96,090 (9,736) 86,354
Deferred revenue  7,011 (987)  6,024
Loans payable - current portion 11 13,376 1,377   14,753
Lease liability - current portion 12,17 613 -  613
Consideration payable - current portion 13 73,287 -  73,287
Royalties payable - current portion  4,223 -  4,223
Current taxes payable  4,223 35,003  35,003

  194,600 25,657  220,257

Provisions 10 16,822 (7,954) 8,868
Loans payable 11 6,700 - 6,700
Lease liability 12 224 - 224
Consideration payable 13 62,557 - 62,557
Decommissioning and restoration provision 14 24,447 (2,347) 22,100
Taxes payable  24,975 (24,975) -
Royalties payable  18,510 - 18,510
Deferred income tax liability  2,233 (2,233) -
Total liabilities  351,068 (37,509) 339,216

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital  133,225 - 133,225
Stock options and warrants reserve 15(c) 14,650 - 14,650
Contributed surplus  (1,872) - (1,872)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  62 2,402 2,464
Deficit  (134,173) (17,961) (152,134)
Total shareholders’ equity  11,888 (15,555) (3,667)
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  362,956 53,064 335,549

SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Restated)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited - Expressed in thousands of United States dollars, except where noted)

32

22. RESTATEMENT OF THREE AND NINE MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022 INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(continued)

The following table presents the effects of the restatement on the individual line items within the Company’s unaudited
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss).

  Three months ended September 30, 2022 Nine months ended September 30, 2022

  As
previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated

As
previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated
  $ $ $ $ $ $

Revenues  87,732 (34,216) 53,516 355,771 (141,486) 214,285
Cost of sales 16(a) 93,575 (20,721) 72,854 303,786 (106,136) 197,650
Gross (loss) profit  (5,843) (13,495) (19,338) 51,985 (35,350) 16,635

Operating expenses 16(b) (6,836) (4,053) (10,889) (27,597) 5,706 (21,891)
Operating (loss) profit  (12,679) (17,548) (30,227) 24,388 (29,644) (5,256)

Finance expense, net 16(c) (2,266) (778) (3,044) (6,819) 8,871 2,052
Loss on foreign exchange  (413) 101 (312) (235) 878 643
Transaction recovery
  (costs) for the Sinchi
  Wayra and Illapa
Business acquisition

4(a)

2,205

(1,937)

268

(85)

(1,937)

(2022)

Unrealized gain (loss) on
  marketable securities

5

247

-

247

(1,383)

-

(1,383)

Gain on sale of Zacatecas
  Properties

 - - - - - -

(Loss) profit before tax  (12,906) (20,162) (33,068) 15,866 (21,832) (5,966)

Income tax recovery
(expense)

 3,019 11,261 14,280 (12,097) 3,871 (8,226)

Net (loss) income  (9,887) (8,901) (18,788) 3,769 (17,961) (14,192)

Other comprehensive
  income:

Currency translation
  differences

 420 2,402 2,822 1,385 2,402 3,787

Comprehensive (loss)
income

 (9,467) (6,499) (15,996) 5,154 (15,559) (10,405)

Net (loss) income per share
Basic and diluted  (0.03) (0.03) (0.06) 0.01 (0.05) (0.04)

Weighted average number
of common shares

Basic and diluted  341,424,323 - 341,424,323 337,252,195 - 337,252,195

	Notice of Disclosure of Non-auditor Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.
	SANTACRUZ SILVER MINING LTD.
	Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Deficiency) (Restated)

	1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN
	Going concern

	2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
	2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

	3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	4. ACQUISITIONS
	4. ACQUISITIONS (continued)
	4. ACQUISITIONS (continued)
	4. ACQUISITIONS (continued)
	4. ACQUISITIONS (continued)

	5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES